STEF ANNUAL REPORT 2013  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS� 107106	 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  STEF ANNUAL REPORT

and amortisable notional principal amount. Their maturity depends on the duration of
the underlying financing, i.e. between 9 and 15 years at the start.

In Spain, an interest rate swap hedges the financing of the Torrejon platform for a
notional principal amount of €10 million over a residual period of 7 years.

In Italy, the subsidiary STEF Italia contracted an interest rate swap to hedge the Tavazzano
platform for a notional principal amount of €10 million; the end of the contract is in 2022.

In Belgium, the subsidiary STEF Logistics Saintes contracted an interest rate swap to
hedge the Saintes platform for a notional principal amount of €4 million; the end of the
contract is in 2024.

ANALYSIS OF INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY
A change of 50 basis points in the interest rates at the balance sheet date would have
impacted equity and profit (before tax) up to the amounts shown below. For the purposes
of this analysis, all other variables are assumed to be constant.

(-) Debit / (+) Credit Impact on profit and loss Impact on comprehensive income

Rise of 50 bps Fall of 50 bps Rise of 50 bps Fall of 50 bps

Variable rate interest charges on assets/liabilities 1,383 (1,383)

Change in fair value of derivatives 4,200 (4,143)

NET IMPACT 1,383 (1,383) 4,200 (4,143)

BALANCE SHEET EXPOSURE TO RATE RISK AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Current Non-current

Fixed rate Floating rate Fixed rate Floating rate

Interest bearing financial liabilities (1) 45,830 41,821 414,686

Other financial assets (19,370) (4,031)

Cash and cash equivalents (6,812) (46,746)

Net exposure before taking account of derivatives (6,812) (916) 22,451 410,655

Derivatives 184,286 (184,286)

NET EXPOSURE AFTER TAKING ACCOUNT OF DERIVATIVES (6,812) (916) 206,737 226,369
 (1) Excluding market value of derivatives

EXCHANGE RATE RISK
The Group’s activities are essentially based in the Euro zone (France, Spain, Portugal,
Benelux and Italy) and require only a few exchanges with other currency areas, with
the exception of the United Kingdom and Switzerland.

Furthermore, the Group’s financial liabilities are entirely denominated in euros or in the
functional currency of the subsidiaries who bear them, such that the Group has no
exposure to the risk of changes in exchange rates due to its debt.

LIQUIDITY RISK
The Group’s cash management is centralised which gives it control over all its subsidiaries’